

**Court No. - 34**

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 20100 of 2016

**Petitioner :-** Raja Ram

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 4 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** M J Akhtar, Surendra Kumar, V.M. Zaidi

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C.

**Hon'ble Saurabh Shyam Shamsbery, J.**

This Court has passed the following order on 5.2.2019:-

*"Learned Standing Counsel prays for and is granted three weeks further time to file a counter affidavit. List thereafter."*

But till date no counter affidavit has been filed.

Learned Standing Counsel submits that the Office has sent many letters to the District Magistrate, Prayagraj and seeks two weeks' time as a last opportunity to file counter affidavit.

List on 19.4.2022.

Two weeks' further time is granted to file counter affidavit and in default, District Magistrate, Prayagraj, shall remain present in the Court.

**Order Date :-** 5.4.2022

Kamarjahan